
RESOLUTION NO. 2017- 052

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARK

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

WITH T -MOBILE WEST LLC FOR TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT

LOCATED AT PUBLIC SAFETY MAIN STATION, 500 CITY CENTER DRIVE, 

ROHNERT PARK

WHEREAS, on April 13, 1999 the City Council adopted Resolution No. 1999- 84
authorizing execution of a Communication Site Lease agreement with Pacific Bell Mobile
Services for the purpose of providing wireless telecommunication services; and

WHEREAS, on March 31, 2009 the City Manager executed a First Amendment to
Communications Site Lease agreement with TMO CA/NV, LLC (formerly known as Pacific Bell
Wireless LLC, as successor -in -interest to Pacific Bell Mobile Services); and

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2013 the City Manager executed a Second Amendment to
Communications Site Lease agreement with T -Mobile West LLC (successor -in -interest to TMO

CA/NV, LLC (formerly known as Pacific Bell Wireless LLC, as successor in interest to Pacific
Bell Mobile Services); and

WHEREAS, the City and T -Mobile West LLC desire to amend the Communication Site
Lease Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rohnert
Park that it does hereby authorize and approve a Third Amendment to the Communications Site
Lease Agreement by and between T -Mobile West, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 
and the City of Rohnert Park, a municipal corporation, which amendment is attached hereto as
Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to take all actions to effectuate this amendment for and on behalf of the City of Rohnert
Park, including execution, if necessary, in substantially similar form to the amendment attached
hereto as Exhibit "A," subject to minor modifications by the City Manager or City Attorney. 

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED this 9th day of May, 2017. 

ATTEST: 

J
Caitlin Saldanha, Deputy City Clerk

Attachment: Exhibit A

CITY OF ROHNER'l' I' ARlK

Jake Mac enzie, Mayor

AHANOTU: BELFORTE: A-` e _ C.' ALLINAN: A '_ STAFFORD: / 0P MACKENZIE: 

AYES: (

6 ) 
NOES: ( 0 ) 

ABSENT: ( ® ) ABSTAIN: ( 0 ) 
T



Exhibit A to Resolution

THIRD AMENDMENT

TO COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

Third Amendment") is dated as of , 2017 ( the " Third Amendment

Effective Date"), between The City of Rohnert Park, a Municipal Corporation, (" Landlord") 

and T -Mobile West LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, successor -in -interest to TMO
CA/NV, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, formerly known as Pacific Bell Wireless LLC, 
as successor -in -interest to Pacific Bell Mobile Services (" Tenant"). 

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant are parties to that certain Communications Site Lease

Agreement, dated April 13, 1999, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Communications
Site Lease Agreement dated March 31, 2009 and that certain Second Amendment to

Communications Site Lease Agreement dated August 28, 2013 ( collectively, the " Lease" or the
Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Lease, Landlord is leasing to Tenant certain " Premises", 
consisting of a portion of the Property at 500 City Center Drive ( formerly known as City Hall
Drive), Rohnert Park, California; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Third Amendment is to: ( i) acknowledge Landlord' s

consent to Tenant' s modification of its Facilities as depicted on the revised Exhibit C- 1 attached

hereto and incorporated herein; ( ii) add fourth and fifth Renewal Terms; ( iii) increase the Rent; 

iv) grant Tenant the right to increase its use of Landlord' s electricity at the Premises and ( v) 
further amend the Lease as set forth below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant hereby agree to amend the Lease as follows: 

1. Amendment of Revised Exhibit " C". Revised Exhibit " C" to the Lease is hereby replaced with
the " Revised Exhibit C- 1" attached hereto as Exhibit " C- 1" and incorporated herein by reference. 
All references in the Lease to the Exhibit C shall hereafter refer to and mean the Exhibit " C- 1" 

attached hereto. The roof membrane at the Building will not be impacted or otherwise affected by
the work described in Exhibit C- 1. 

2. The third sentence of Section 5 of the Lease entitled, " Term and Commencement Date" is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced in full with the following: 

In the event that Tenant is not in substantial default in the performance of the terms

and conditions of this Lease, Tenant shall have the option to renew this Lease for

up to five ( 5) additional and successive renewal terms of five ( 5) years each
Renewal Term")." 

3. Section 6. Rent. Section 6 of the Lease entitled, " Rent" is hereby amended to increase the current
Rent by the amount of Six Hundred and 00/ 100 Dollars ($ 600.00) per month, for a total monthly
rent of Three Thousand Seven Hundred Eighteen and 87/ 100 Dollars ($ 3, 718. 87), beginning on
the first day of the month following the month in which the Third Amendment Effective Date

Site #: BA00420A

Site Name: West Mt. Taylor

Market: San Francisco



occurs. All other provisions of Section 6 of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect, 

including without limitation the automatic annual Rent increase as defined therein. 

4. Section 8. Utilities. Subsection 8( e) of the Lease is hereby amended to grant Tenant the right to
use of additional Landlord electrical power at the Premises as defined in Exhibit C- 1. Tenant

agrees to pay Landlord an increased Utility Fee in the amount of Four Hundred Fifty and 00/ 100
Dollars ($ 450. 00) as consideration for Tenant' s increased usage of electricity in the Building. 
Tenant will have the right to core drill new holes for conduit in the electric room as described in

the attached Exhibit "C- 1". The subject Building uses post tension concrete and Tenant agrees to
use great care in avoiding drilling into and/or damaging such post tension system in the Building. 
Tenant, at its sole cost and expense, shall repair any damage it causes to the Building during or
from such activities. Cores shall be fire sealed upon the installation ofnew cabling. The heat load
from Tenant' s new electric transformer as described on the Exhibit " C- 1" shall not negatively

impact the ventilation in the electric room where the equipment is located nor cause damage or

interference with any ofLessor' s existing equipment located therein. If any of the aforementioned
events occur, Tenant shall shut off the offending equipment as soon as possible but within twenty - 
tour (24) hours of Tenant' s receipt of Landlord' s request that it do so. Landlord may shut off such
equipment in the case of an emergency. Tenant thereafter shall, at its sole cost and expense, build
additional ventilation into the electric room or replace or remove the transformer to a type that

causes no such damage if additional ventilation is not possible. Landlord and Tenant acknowledge

that the electrical room is currently properly ventilated. Landlord and Tenant shall share the cost
equally to improve the ventilation in this room should this become necessary from Landlord adding
equipment that increases the heat load provided that in no event shall Tenant be required to

contribute more than Three Thousand and 00/ 100 Dollars ($3, 000.00) towards such costs. 

Terms; Conflicts. The terms and conditions of the Agreement are incorporated herein by this
reference, and capitalized terms used in this Third Amendment shall have the same meanings such

terms are given in the Agreement. Except as specifically set forth herein, this Third Amendment
shall in no way modify, alter or amend the remaining terms of the Agreement, all of which are
ratified by the Parties and shall remain in full force and effect. To the extent there is any conflict
between the terms and conditions of the Agreement and this Third Amendment, the terms and

conditions of this Third Amendment will govern and control. 

6. Approvals. Landlord represents and warrants to Tenant that the consent or approval of no third

party, including, without limitation, a lender, is required with respect to the execution of this Third
Amendment, or if any such third party consent or approval is required, Landlord has obtained any
and all such consents or approvals. 

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank *** 



Exhibit A to Resolution

Authorization. The persons who have executed this Third Amendment represent and warrant that

they are duly authorized to execute this Third Amendment in their individual or representative
capacity as indicated. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Third Amendment effective as

of the Effective Date. 

LANDLORD: The City of Rohnert Park

LN

Name: 

Its: 

Date: 

TENANT: T -Mobile West LLC, 

a Delaware limited liability company

By: 

Name: 

Name: 

Its: 

Date: 

Site #: BA00420A

Site Name: West Mt. Taylor

Market: San Francisco

Title: 



REVISED EXHIBIT C- 1

TO COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

Depiction of Facilities

See attached plans dated 02/ 14/ 2017 consisting of pages T- 1, T-2, A- 1, A-2, A-3, A-4, E- 1, E-2 & E- 3



m

cO
C

ter; r,.... 

Wim: 
O

o zm r a
fl ^;. ii W

v w

Nw w v o- ° _ x
W C c\ u enol yr d " c V) 

efk f O3Y w e j y w

ie IPL

m

cO
C

ter; r,.... 

w
O

0

Z 3oofr 

jI

r. e? 

T ® 

O

JW

0r
00N

O
LO V

Q) 

m rn LV U

Q U 3 H
wa- LU Q

Q 
UED

N
U 

w

v
Lo Z
Lo 0
00V

LL
O

U Lo

m

cO
C

ter; r,.... 

0

Z 3oofr 

i 

r. e? 

lal

0

Z 3oofr r. e? 

lal



oacw
H 1 un iml His WHO! H MIM HOW! h! Hh, 

Hsi 11RIHII 011IR111111 11 ! lull HIHP; in
hinvP g

M, W

1 m im nu HUI 1HR HUHH, H M111 mil
W V RN WE .— M NUwnw" p, D, ! HUI HINNI M L A HIM 1HUM is1; M M! I-P01111", 

1 " 
M WN   lul HINI HUI 1holm 1NHIR

g. 68 g --, 6- , fl. gg , HHUNIPUB M MR MUM Nil LIN 11 R! M M
ale its v INS SUMB W H N

33$ za MH g
Y'. M pflh— 

PH op. m. M BED
wee2

nil H I P! sow

A 5 1 11 H! ', L ! HUI 'gEll pill on 11hil 110 No lip 1 H! 9'. . 1 "" 

HI R H MIN I
H11 1 1 1H q lip HP11 11H 11 lul M ly M! R HN

11 1RI lip ju Hii 11 1q1
bbl inju

12

1US Emu! " N
MUI

ill JgR; nil iRl
Hill!, M. M M 1h H go
Rip I g, ! NJ hid HI hu H. f M 10- 1Ul- On61 M HN 11 IN 10111 m1h. H" 169 a, I

ling 1H vg

uh M

no
1 HIN M HIM 11

m

1H
11 111 Mg H, tinateH m HIMN12IR

Imum
I H aon 1 d 11

n H1

lot 1 11 H
PH

HE 010mI fly

1 a SM, 
nLL o

d! h i
1 J11Hill

Fa ow 3 luldlud W1 WHI
NOY- M H RN

HH

HIM ill 11HIRIHO jul jig!! 11 q, UP all IMl Hull ME ill 1 RHINIM12 1H, Hluy 11 1NR I I—,. MAIN 1HWHO no IN HER: MH 1 '. 
g, E, "

lull Mall HIM! R WHO in .. I

H H , , HN1j 1, ; h 1q H1 11 lull! 11 1 -- 0 021fin! 0, 1H h 68H, M! al in LL, 

KHMIRM, IN HHEI, R HIM W 11,E9
IN is WHI INI in Mun" H R, W! 1
fgA A ypyt, all, N! gul 0 5 qQ y PHI HIM 11 T16" M
E,. -

9 1- 1— , inn vu M .– — - 
M N! . 2

19 I
EYE

H MET n

11 min
SRI 51i ad, 11
ME in HH1 11 : 1 1. bwo

it lug! 1NIHNI MUM R 111 11 SEW ! 1 1 lul ill 1 ytg H! 

1 1 Hill R IH no 11 M IN chi 110 11 1111 110 zw

I K 11 11 W IN 151 HE it1- HHHH: 0 W
9

mmul WINHI H H 1h " i  ads=! IN
Hold 0112 THH, WIN. R11HIP ill nil Wil

LIL

O lul M01 wHil aAR .
0

My -
JM UQ

q

my
31

i j63 May I

E 1
I

P2 g° w
boa

6 son; A A.; 
z

gin 11 01 CWD

CN

NOR
11 oil Is

LD

s w o. " 
1. lb. Ell

1 0 t e M S El - 0O+ d < 0@04





go W N 7 ry ryd 9 1 8 W I'.^ 

r j 11
z

F N Z

W

Ic

O

v33 Ii' mLL d? e G $ n
nxn

7oZW

flk
lg' ,  i 

Lit- 

ElAi
Elz

w

1/ w

z

S
f ww

k a

77 W') 

m : 

a w

N

El
I //

i

1. ((
jF  

IV. 

a

R a a El- X008 g
Hip

E r
z
Z

s@
a

o
of/^.

1

w

00

y. 
W



N
af

N

pg1gl0

L, 

a; 

O

z
1 O P aa

RLl

I I

t y c' 

2

u

i

i el yl g
I

I I I

I i

I I

I i

I I

S

N

i

I I 2 i

i el yl g
I

I I I

I i

I I

I i

I I

I

I

I  

I  

I

o€= d

d9-1
1 qg

I I

I

I i L

IIJIJ'._II I J_IIJJJJ J

I

E oF I I

ir.+nd r} p AL *. Ileal

arwllmr .b arw *.oi-ter. 

ZO
W®glrle 1VAI tl- 1 l ii]]Irl rS fAi-.te

Q

smnlcw. rn Je m r m. at

rwmin niux• rn m llvnra nrll +^m n
aml. iirormei Jr"'H"".Je: aF ri=.1• 

lL x» wlll , nmr-F rn n .xr o. rn

cnanrm xrmx F nn n xnx r,>. na, 

W

0 H
zz

wz w



Z- 

L
LU

Z

r

LU Zz

FZ
z Q

f61 wz
GY1

z f9

WW

pyoy4w
p

2e

LO

IY I1
Ip  oz

a w 

s
uV 

Zpq_ 

ll
6

m
I

w

Kam

O$ I^ 2

o

M

JCl) 

Nn
a

o ¢ 8

w aJ O 
lF

IQ
n

f _ 

O

of, 

Z FfY Z

o

co

z o

f 

w

0 w
u au

0 J o3
o

Fw

Iw
O
O

z

w

od

wZ

raa

lo
1. LL Y

wz
o

m

S  i

e 4
V 1

F- 

o` CL

5 page= m - I IIS" Bye N
She w

zsazy6W
c.) 

wz

c Za

wz



3 0 His

o

Z a, a

3 5 M3 m

s3 o p

xN
w u z 

y
O

g g

i

gE 2$
Slt

g
4

T 

n

I . may a

w G M4"IJ  z w ww 000w u Zzo n m
O.P.- e -- 0. ea

a°

z Boz ° -w w t° w! ° 
m F w ZZ'

s. wZ . 0

o iwko
3 3 Z - 

Z

u3,
n

n . a a a3z oa i' 
2 -

m d'. 
port

O za o mo pa Woo ry Hyl s°. q1, 
PY

x 

o w

z p w zJ ? 
Iw

M
i

w
p zzm

fI
q

J w = N d 0m
OW

y
m

wX
K y o sill! wJ
w

z o

ZIiI
Z LY

0
Q

C7 U

a

g
Iz

NE ` 3

OF
N

a 0ZZ. °
O

w unao ou3, 
5

u ° Zw
z

pa 9: 
IS

ozr;s s g," a p oQw aO a ls> 
paa  p zN

r Q w 0 5 F awo o vjz
aN ¢ or  

QQ¢ 

W

yy''

Jxx¢ 
ja z z2a ¢ a ZG= 

m w OFx U tE° 
yp

1= O ¢ LLa ww ` fj

J u J 1 y W- <'- < o o flf ax

1 Z¢ p Na xx

15, 
d, d Q

n ^ % 7°
o  Q <

Zo
30 ° pw

O w o z ¢
3 

o w woz m°Ous ° a< 

z W
I

w

5 aaaa i z 3rz LL F
s Z

a

5. mgr c°iz
gb

9. 
O wz ZODUp Zx 3paQ¢ a -, o age 1. 

pO z z zxxn = 

F 1yy
Fqi '  = zzxx rw wo H 

uQF-, 0. Pomn• ¢ iti
z L) ^ I o m i wawa N irn C Ww u ° 

q ` fi b Z LL N
5 i oQ t» a woam° oo a 4z

p o wz ac3 i¢¢ a a¢ iowm wTm 1= 
5

c.

J

N O FZap S¢¢¢ UU u¢ Zpw FN Qr4S

8 g <
JZg ° LLw

0 3 Y , Q
U' 

m ii

6

as woaa a Q wUU w ap
FI ° 

xap ' j uF

o  
J z j ww,g 2VaoQoS ° zxww u ! w

4 o ' Q z

N

I °$ wwm ° nom x c u zLLamu z z
8

U =
o

w ._. m: lo  a ¢ owu QOQF3oi.° 
wN Y [ 93

I d X41 °

aad< a iitlar



r a

ma C4 z o

xo  O Y oa y

o

ma  3

asamxaaa

i RRNR11 R

O

d.# 7 WW 



TE$W 
g8'g 6o• 

i jay"yx8o
X29 i y

Qp71G  

a

cs

Yr

Iii,. 

x5 W 4- 1 E

u

O

0
W

k= - 

a

Co
9 7

z" a

s'

Lip; 
1

Ek 3 5se x Sii 8% kY

aid

K
2 i 1t`ì' R8k K

X

JJiii
1 7IM f

W VN
z

a

FWzwIL
F

Q
O

Qp71G  

a

cs

Yr

Iii,. 

x5 W 4- 1 E

u

O

0
W

k= - 

a

Co
9 7

z" a

s'

Lip; 
1

Ek 3 5se x Sii 8% kY

1 7IM f

W VN
z

a

i6

a 

U) UWCLU) 
x7 z

O

r  

z
O

ww


